EMERALD DOWNS - September 6, 2025 - Race 4
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs.
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kaabraaj - 1:06.86 - April 23, 2016)

Purse: $23,000

Includes: $4,600 MITEC - Muckleshoot Tribal Contribution
Available Money: $23,000

Value of Race: $23,000 1st $13,110, 2nd $4,485, 3rd $2,645, 4th $1,150, 5th $690, 6th $460, 7th $460
Weather: Hazy, 65° Track: Fast
Off at: 3:16 Start: Good for all except 1,4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

23Aug25 *EMD? 2 Pearl Blue (Americano, Manuel)
23Aug25 2EmMD* 3  Delayed Not Denied (Amador, Silvio)
23Aug25 2EMD® 7  Free to Be (Montalvo, Carlos)

--- 6 Ida Lorraine (Morales, Allyssa)
10Aug25 *EMD’ 5  Limo to Vegas (Enriquez, Isaias)
23Aug25 2EMD® 4 Melidous Sonnet (Duran, Francisco)
- 1 Highfield Lass (Krigger, Kevin)

Fractional Times: 21.77 4450 56.70
(22:73) (12:20) (12:79)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 56 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Rainbow Meadows Farm
Owner: Petra Lewin

Trainer: Essex, Charles

Total WPS Pool: $87,390

Wgt MIE PP

121 L
121 Lb
121 Lb
121 L
121 L
125 L
121 Lb

P A OOONWN

Final Time: 1:09.49

Start 1/4 1/2

1 24 24

2 12 12

4 31/2 33

3 41 1/2 42

5 53 53

6 62 7

7 7 6Head

Str Fin
112 14

24 22

34 38

22 4134
52 53/4
63 43/
7 7

Pearl Blue, Gray or Roan Filly, by Conveyance out of Hetty, by Cahill Road. Foaled Mar 14, 2022 in Washington.

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
2 Pearl Blue 2.34 2.10 2.10  $1.00 Exacta 2-3 4.11
3 Delayed Not Denied 5.14 3.00 $0.50 Trifecta 2-3-7 6.35
7 FreetoBe 3.18  $0.10 Superfecta 2-3-7-6 3.90

$0.50 Pick 3 1-5-2 (3 correct) 24.71
$0.50 Pick 4 5-1-5-2 (4 correct) 144.03
$1.00 Daily Double 5-2 6.52
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin

2 Pearl Blue 1 22 22 1172 14

3 Delayed Not Denied 2 12 12 212 24

7 FreetoBe 4 36 36 3412 36

6 Ida Lorraine 3 4812 49 4812 g4

5  Limo to Vegas 5 58 51t 5lol2 5153/

4 Melidous Sonnet 6 61t 7 62112 6112

1  Highfield Lass 7 714 614 71512 2114

EQUIBASE

Vv

Odds

0.17*
16.32

8.87
18.05
26.96
46.66
11.25

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

2-w, drifted, clear
set pace, held 2nd
2,4-w, mild rally
inside, even effort
5-w, lacked rally
off slow, no threat
hesitated, no factor

Pool
39,022
39,884
31,645

7,391

9,702

4,268

Trainers: 2 - Essex, Charles; 3 - Bullock, Steve; 7 - Wenzel, Tom; 6 - Crowe, Shelly; 5 - Lucarelli, Frank; 4 - Balcom, CIiff; 1 - Thomas, Jamey

Owners:

McGowan; 1 -Timothy Francis O'Leary;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

2 -Petra Lewin; 3 - Loften, Tony and Loften, Brenna; 7 -Ken Jochimsen; 6 -Patti G. Harris; 5 - Billy Speed Racing Stable; 4 -Francis X.

PEARL BLUE stalked DELAYED NOT DENIED while saved ground, rallied three-wide into the stretch then drifted in leaving the eighth pole after taking the
lead and gradually drew clear. DELAYED NOT DENIED saved ground setting the pace, angled out inside the eighth pole when the winner came in and held
on well for second. FREE TO BE was allowed to settle racing two-wide, came four-wide into the stretch and finished in a mild rally. IDA LORRAINE saved
ground racing in the middle of the field and went evenly. LIMO TO VEGAS was allowed to settle, came five-wide into the stretch but lacked a rally.
MELIDOUS SONNET was off a step slow then saved ground while being unhurried and failed to seriously threaten. HIGHFIELD LASS hesitated at the start
to get away behind the field, came two-wide into the stretch and was not a factor.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=EMD&CY=USA&DATE=09/06/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=EMD&CY=USA&DATE=09/06/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

