EMERALD DOWNS - September 6, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kaabraaj - 1:06.86 - April 23, 2016)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$4,600 MITEC - Muckleshoot Tribal Contribution

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$23,000 1st \$13,110, 2nd \$4,485, 3rd \$2,645, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$690, 6th \$460, 7th \$460

Weather: Hazy, 65° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:16 Start: Good for all except 1,4 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Aug25 ² EMD ²	2	Pearl Blue (Americano, Manuel)	121 L	2	1	2^4	2^4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴	0.17*	2-w, drifted, clear
23Aug25 ² EMD ⁴	3	Delayed Not Denied (Amador, Silvio)	121 Lb	3	2	1 ²	1 ²	2 ⁴	2 ²	16.32	set pace, held 2nd
23Aug25 ² EMD ³	7	Free to Be (Montalvo, Carlos)	121 Lb	7	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ³	3 ⁴	3 ⁸	8.87	2,4-w, mild rally
	6	Ida Lorraine (Morales, Allyssa)	121 L	6	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	4 ²	4 ^{1 3/4}	18.05	inside, even effort
10Aug25 ⁵ EMD ⁷	5	Limo to Vegas (Enriquez, Isaias)	121 L	5	5	5 ³	5 ³	5 ²	5 ^{3/4}	26.96	5-w, lacked rally
23Aug25 ² EMD ⁵	4	Melidous Sonnet (Duran, Francisco)	125 L	4	6	6^3	7	6 ³	6 ^{4 3/4}	46.66	off slow, no threat
	1	Highfield Lass (Krigger, Kevin)	121 Lb	1	7	7	6 ^{Head}	7	7	11.25	hesitated, no factor

Fractional Times: 21.77 44.50 56.70 Final Time: 1:09.49

Split Times: (22:73) (12:20) (12:79)

Run-Up: 56 feet

Winner: Pearl Blue, Gray or Roan Filly, by Conveyance out of Hetty, by Cahill Road. Foaled Mar 14, 2022 in Washington.

Breeder: Rainbow Meadows Farm

Owner: Petra Lewin Trainer: Essex, Charles

Total WPS Pool: \$87,390

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Pearl Blue	2.34	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	4.11	39,022
3	Delayed Not Denied		5.14	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-7	6.35	39,884
7	Free to Be			3.18	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-7-6	3.90	31,645
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-5-2 (3 correct)	24.71	7,391
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-1-5-2 (4 correct)	144.03	9,702
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-2	6.52	4,268

Past Performance Running Line Preview

1 dot 1 circimanos Ramining Eme 1 review										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin				
2	Pearl Blue	1	2 ²	2 ²	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴				
3	Delayed Not Denied	2	1 ²	1 ²	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴				
7	Free to Be	4	3 ⁶	3 ⁶	3 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁶				
6	Ida Lorraine	3	4 ⁶ 1/2	49	48 1/2	4 ¹⁴				
5	Limo to Vegas	5	5 ⁸	5 ¹¹	5 ¹⁰ 1/2	5 ^{15 3/4}				
4	Melidous Sonnet	6	611	714	612 1/2	6 ¹⁶ 1/2				
1	Highfield Lass	7	7 ¹⁴	6 ¹⁴	7 ^{15 1/2}	7 ^{21 1/4}				

Trainers: 2 - Essex, Charles; 3 - Bullock, Steve; 7 - Wenzel, Tom; 6 - Crowe, Shelly; 5 - Lucarelli, Frank; 4 - Balcom, Cliff; 1 - Thomas, Jamey

Owners: 2 -Petra Lewin; 3 - Loften, Tony and Loften, Brenna; 7 -Ken Jochimsen; 6 -Patti G. Harris; 5 - Billy Speed Racing Stable; 4 -Francis X.

McGowan; 1 -Timothy Francis O'Leary;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

PEARL BLÜE stalked DELÄYED NOT DENIED while saved ground, rallied three-wide into the stretch then drifted in leaving the eighth pole after taking the lead and gradually drew clear. DELAYED NOT DENIED saved ground setting the pace, angled out inside the eighth pole when the winner came in and held on well for second. FREE TO BE was allowed to settle racing two-wide, came four-wide into the stretch and finished in a mild rally. IDA LORRAINE saved ground racing in the middle of the field and went evenly. LIMO TO VEGAS was allowed to settle, came five-wide into the stretch but lacked a rally. MELIDOUS SONNET was off a step slow then saved ground while being unhurried and failed to seriously threaten. HIGHFIELD LASS hesitated at the start to get away behind the field, came two-wide into the stretch and was not a factor.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.